
Nevada 
 

1. Managed Care Opportunity Assessment  

2. Medicaid Plan Financials 
a. Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Plan Financials, 2022 
b. Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Plan Financials, 2021  

 

3. RFP Developments and Analysis 

 

4. Medicaid Plan Enrollment Update 
a. Enrollment in Nevada Managed Medicaid by Plan, 2018-23 
b. Nevada Medicaid Plan Market Share by Total Enrollment, 3 Plans, December 2023 

 

5. Medicaid Fee for Service vs. Managed Care Penetration 

a. Nevada Expenditures and Enrollment for Total Medicaid vs. Medicaid Managed Care, 2014-22 
 

6. SNPs 
a. Nevada SNP Enrollment by Plan, November 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1. MANAGED CARE OPPORTUNITY ASSESSMENT (4-24-24) 

Nevada plans to implement a statewide Medicaid managed care program starting January 1, 2026. The state 
expects to release a request for proposals for the new statewide program in January 2025. Under the 
geographic expansion, the state will enroll low-income pregnant women, infants and children, parents, and 
adults without children, in the managed care program in rural areas.  
 
Nevada currently operates a mandatory Medicaid managed care program in two counties, Clark and Washoe. 
The two counties comprise approximately 75 percent of the state’s total Medicaid population. There was a total 
of approximately 917,586 Medicaid members at 2023 year-end – with about 73% in Medicaid managed care/ 
The remainder are in fee-for-service (FFS) arrangements.  
 
Nevada’s current Medicaid managed care contracts run from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2025. 
Incumbents are Anthem/Community Care Health Plan, Centene/SilverSummit Health Plan, and 
UnitedHealthcare/Health Plan of Nevada, as well as new entrant Molina Healthcare. The state reassigned 
Medicaid managed care enrollees in December 2021 to prioritize equal distribution across plans following the 
addition of Molina.  
 
Medicaid managed care plans provide certain benefits not available under FFS, including dental, disease 
management, healthy pregnancy, and smoking cessation. The state also recently received federal approval to 
cover housing and supportive services through the Medicaid managed care plans. 
 

Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Program 

    Carved In (Y/N) 

Program Population Behavioral LTSS Pharmacy 

Medicaid Managed 
Care 

All traditional, expansion, and CHIP (Nevada 
Check Up, which includes children of families up 
to 200% FPL) enrollees in Clark and Washoe 
Counties. 

Y N Y 

 
Nevada implemented a Dual Eligible Special Needs Plan (D-SNP) program effective January 1, 2021. Each 
Medicare Advantage plan offers seven mandatory services including dental, vision, hearing aids, non-
emergency medical transportation, nursing hotline, telehealth, and post-acute care meal services. 
 



 
 
Hot Topics  
The Nevada Division of Medicaid is highly focused on developing its RFP for the statewide Medicaid 
managed care program. The geographic areas being added are rural. The structure of the managed care 
(regional, county-based, etc.) is a key issue linked to managed care entities’ ability to ensure access to services. 
In addition, the state is considering adding to the availability of services to address social determinants of 
health in its managed care program.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HMA Managed Medicaid Opportunity Assessment for Nevada 

Positive Metrics Strong Indicators 
 

• Nevada is an expansion state, with enrollment up 
176%, from September 2013 through December 
2023. 
 

• Nevada managed care enrollment exceeded 
674,000 at 2023 year-end. 

 

• Nevada estimates that 70,000 to 80,000 individuals 
in rural areas will be eligble under the geographic 
expansion, and the percentage of Medicaid 
beneficiaries enrolled in managed care will increase 
from 75 percent to nearly 90 percent. 

 

• Nevada plans to go live with its statewide Medicaid 
managed care program in January 2026. An RFP for 
the new contract cycle is planned for January 2025. 
  

• Under the geographic expansion, the state will enroll 
low-income pregnant women, infants and children, 
parents, and adults without children, in the managed 
care program in rural areas.  

 
  
 

Negative Metrics Weak Indicators 
 

• Managed care is currently limited to the two-county 
area of Clark and Washoe. 

 

• About 126,000 members are not included in the 
current plans for statewide managed care, including, 
but not limited to: children in foster care and juvenile 
justice system; people with disabilities; individuals 65 
and older on Medicare; people in home & community-
based waiver programs; Katie Beckett Program for 
children. 

Source: HMA 
Weak Indicators 



2. MANAGED MEDICAID PLAN FINANCIALS 

Average medical loss ratios for three Nevada Medicaid managed care plans were 76.8% in 2022.  Per member 

per month premiums for the plans averaged $319. 

(Note: Financial metrics and comparisons presented in this overview are based on health plan NAIC filings in the 
state.  Measures like per member per month premiums and medical loss ratios may vary greatly by plan and by state 
depending on the mix of business (e.g., TANF, ABD, etc.), scope of the state’s Medicaid benefit package, geographic 
variations in the cost of care, and other factors.) 
 

Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Plan Financials, 2022 

Plan 
Publicly 
Traded Enrollment 

Member 
Months PMPM 

Premiums 
Earned 
(000) 

Medical 
Costs (000) MLR(1)  

Anthem/Community Care Y 203,167 2,340,468 $335.56 $785,356 $607,329 77.4%  

Centene/SilverSummit HealthPlan Inc. Y 138,651 1,732,215 $285.75 $494,979 $404,710 81.8%  

Molina Healthcare of Nevada Y 117,387 1,417,686 $254.51 $360,810 $266,135 73.8%  

UnitedHealth/Health Plan of Nevada Y 220,827 2,526,197 $361.28 $912,671 $681,673 74.7%  

Total, NV plans   680,032 8,016,566 $318.57  $2,553,816 $1,959,847 76.8%  

(1) After reinsurance recoveries. 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence, NAIC, HMA 

 

 
 
 
 

Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Plan Financials, 2021 

Plan 
Publicly 
Traded Enrollment 

Member 
Months PMPM 

Premiums 
Earned 
(000) 

Medical 
Costs (000) MLR(1)  

Anthem/Community Care Y 266,471 3,015,358 $313.92 $946,592 $738,698 78.0%  

Centene/SilverSummit HealthPlan Inc. Y 83,527 916,688 $333.88 $306,066 $240,183 78.5%  

UnitedHealth/Health Plan of Nevada Y 297,996 3,427,778 $313.96 $1,076,197 $840,208 78.1%  

Total, NV plans   647,994 7,359,824 $316.43  $2,328,854 $1,819,090 78.1%  

(1) After reinsurance recoveries. 
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence, NAIC, HMA 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3. RFP DEVELOPMENTS AND ANALYSIS 

Nevada is transitioning to a statewide Medicaid managed care program starting January 1, 2026, and plans to 
release a request for proposals in January 2025. Prior to release of the RFP, the state is soliciting public and 
stakeholder input and feedback on how to best implement statewide managed care, including addressing 
concerns from rural providers. State statute allowing this expansion requires the use of directed payments 
through the organization to ensure the rates paid match the current FFS rate schedule. The state currently 
requires managed care plans to invest at least three percent of their pre-tax profits on certain community 
organizations and programs focused on addressing social determinants of health, and is considering changes 
to this program to further address SDOH.  
 
Nevada contracts with incumbents Anthem/Community Care Health Plan, Centene/SilverSummit Health 
Plan, and UnitedHealthcare/Health Plan of Nevada, as well as new entrant Molina Healthcare for its current 
Medicaid managed care contracts which run from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2025. The state reassigned 
Medicaid managed care enrollees in December 2021 to prioritize equal distribution across plans following the 
addition of Molina. Contracts are for the existing two-county area of Clark and Washoe. Eligible populations 
include Family Medical Coverage (FMC), including Nevada Check Up (CHIP) and children who have aged 
out of foster care.   
 

Nevada Medicaid RFP Calendar 

Contract Key Dates # of Beneficiaries 

Nevada Medicaid Managed Care 

Anticipated RFP Release: January 2025 
 
Implementation: January 2026 

~900,000 

Source: HMA, Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. MANAGED CARE ENROLLMENT UPDATE 

Medicaid managed care enrollment in Nevada was down 2.7% at approximately 674,000 at year-end 2023 

compared to year-end 2022, after increasing 5.7% in 2022, increasing 12.6% in 2021, increasing 25.8% in 2020, 

decreasing 2.5% in 2019, and decreasing 1.2% in 2018. New contracts began January 1, 2022, with new entrant 

Molina Healthcare. 

 

Enrollment in Nevada Medicaid Managed Care by Plan, 2018-23 

Plan 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

UnitedHealthcare/Health Plan of Nevada 246,535 229,709 278,969 304,761 229,695 223,105 

+/- between reporting periods (17,149) (16,826) 49,260  25,792  (75,066) (6,590) 

% chg. between reporting periods -6.5% -6.8% 21.4% 9.2% -24.6% -2.9% 

% of total 52.0% 49.7% 47.9% 46.5% 33.2% 33.1% 

Anthem/Amerigroup Nevada 179,081 184,187 236,320 270,047 210,214 213,186 

+/- between reporting periods 2,068  5,106  52,133  33,727  (59,833) 2,972  

% chg. between reporting periods 1.2% 2.9% 28.3% 14.3% -22.2% 1.4% 

% of total 37.7% 39.8% 40.6% 41.2% 30.3% 31.6% 

Centene/SilverSummit HealthPlan 48,829 48,646 66,656 80,670 136,073 126,135 

     +/- between reporting periods 13,929  (183) 18,010  14,014  55,403  (9,938) 

     % chg. between reporting periods 39.9% -0.4% 37.0% 21.0% 68.7% -7.3% 

     % of total 10.3% 10.5% 11.5% 12.3% 19.6% 18.7% 

Molina Healthcare         116,908 111,891 

+/- between reporting periods     116,908  (5,017) 

% chg. between reporting periods     NM -4.3% 

% of total         16.9% 16.6% 

CVS/Aetna Better Health 0           

+/- between reporting periods (4,736)      

% chg. between reporting periods NM      

% of total 0.0%           

Total, 4 NV plans  474,445 462,542 581,945 655,478 692,890 674,317 

+/- between reporting periods (5,888) (11,903) 119,403  73,533  37,412  (18,573) 

% chg. between reporting periods -1.2% -2.5% 25.8% 12.6% 5.7% -2.7% 

Source: 2013-17 SNL Financial, NAIC; 2018-22 Nevada Department of Health and Human Services; HMA 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UnitedHealthcare/ 
Health Plan of 
Nevada, 33.1%

Anthem/Amerigroup 
Nevada, 31.6%

Centene/SilverSummit, 
18.7%

Molina Healthcare, 
16.6%

Nevada Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment Share 
by Plan, December 2023

Source: SNL Financial, NAIC, HMA



5. MEDICAID FEE FOR SERVICE VS. MANAGED CARE PENETRATION 

Total Medicaid enrollment in Nevada was more than 871,000 in 2022. About 79.6% of Medicaid beneficiaries 

were enrolled in a managed care plan. The remainder are in fee-for-service Medicaid. (Note: HMAIS also 

carries CMS monthly total Medicaid enrollment reports broken down by state; click here). Total Medicaid 

expenditures in Nevada were $5.1 billion in 2022, with about 54.9% through managed care and the rest 

through fee-for-service. 

Nevada Expenditures and Enrollment for Total Medicaid vs. Medicaid Managed Care, 2014-22 

Year 
Total Medicaid 
Expenditures 

Medicaid Managed  
Care Expenditures(1) 

Medicaid Managed 
Care Expenditures 

as % of Total  

Total 
Medicaid/CHIP 

Enrollment 
Medicaid MCO 

Enrollment 

Medicaid MCO 
Enrollment as 

% of Total 

2022 $5,052,662,737  $2,771,818,809  54.9% 870,550 692,890 79.6% 

2021 $4,735,008,193  $2,485,115,569  52.5% 835,255 655,478 78.5% 

2020 $4,119,506,708  $2,021,704,720  49.1% 749,040 581,945 77.7% 

2019(2) $3,978,540,873  $1,818,994,262  45.7% 626,078 468,984 74.9% 

2018 $3,922,474,284  $1,826,795,785  46.6% 636,208 474,445 74.6% 

2017(3) $3,530,342,184  $1,611,130,381  45.6% 638,420 471,783 73.9% 

2016(4) $3,335,480,165 $1,473,758,853 44.2% 620,116 415,284 67.0% 

2015(5) $3,105,520,904 $1,303,399,354 42.0% 587,220 403,435 68.7% 

2014(6) $2,281,105,301 $713,060,718 31.3% 541,334 388,318 71.7%        
(1) Includes evaluation and management, vaccine codes, Community First Choice, and preventive services Grade A or B, 
ACIP vaccines and their administration, Prepaid Ambulatory Health Plans, and Prepaid Inpatient Health Plans. 
(2) MCO Enrollment as of August 2019. 
(3) MCO Enrollment as of June 2017. 
(4) MCO Enrollment as of December 31, 2015. 
(5) MCO Enrollment as of September 1, 2015. 
(6) MCO Enrollment as of December 31, 2014. 
Sources: CMS64 for expenditures.  CMS for total Medicaid/CHIP enrollment.  States, NAIC for Medicaid managed care 
enrollment. 

6. SNPS 

Nevada had 35,629 Special Needs Plan members as of November 2023. 

Nevada SNP Enrollment by Plan, November 2023 

               Total SNPs DSNPs CSNPs ISNPs % Share 

Humana  14,077 8,657 5,420  39.5% 

UnitedHealthcare 11,986 9,780 2,206  33.6% 

CVS Health 4,531 4,531   12.7% 

Elevance 3,207 1,146 1,344 717 9.0% 

Centene 1,083 923 160  3.0% 

SCAN Health Plan  270  270  0.8% 

Alignment Health Plan 234 101 133  0.7% 

Hometown Health Plan 226 226   0.6% 

Molina 15 15   0.0% 

Totals 35,629 25,379 9,533 717 100.0% 

Source: CMS, HMA           

 

https://hmais.healthmanagement.com/reports/u-s-medicaid-chip-enrollment-expansion-data/

